undue displacement, cracking, or shoving. 

8. Initial rolling shall be done with a steel-drum roller with the drive roll operating toward the paver and/or a 
suitable pneumatic tired roller. The initial rolling will be executed while the bituminous mat temperature is 
above two hundred twenty-five degrees (225 degrees) Fahrenheit. 

9. Following the initial rolling at least three coverages of the pavement shall be completed with a pneumatic 
tired roller while the mat temperature is above one hundred seventy-five degrees (175 degrees) Fahrenheit. 

10. Final rolling shall be completed with a steel-drum roller and shall continue until roller marks and further 
compression are not evident in the pavement. The new asphalt shall smoothly match the grade of the 
existing asphalt.